Page 679 TITLE 22—FOREIGN RELATIONS AND INTERCOURSE § 2197
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
EFFECTIVE DATE OF REPEAL
Repeal effective at the end of the transition period,
as defined in section 9681 of this title, see section 9684
of this title.
APPROPRIATION OF MONEYS IN ADVANCE AS REQUISITE
TO PURCHASES, INVESTMENTS, OR OTHER ACQUISI-

§ 2194a. Omitted
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
Section, Pub. L. 97–65, § 5(b)(2), Oct. 16, 1981, 95 Stat.
1023, which related to contract authority of the Over-
seas Private Investment Corporation, was omitted from
the Code as obsolete pursuant to the termination of the
Corporation by section 9684 of this title.
§§ 2194b to 2196. Repealed. Pub. L. 115–254, div.
F, title VI, § 1464(2), Oct. 5, 2018, 132 Stat.
3513
Section 2194b, Pub. L. 87–195, pt. I, § 234A, as added
Pub. L. 99–204, § 9(a), Dec. 23, 1985, 99 Stat. 1672; amend-
ed Pub. L. 100–461, title V, § 555, Oct. 1, 1988, 102 Stat.
2268–36; Pub. L. 117–286, § 4(a)(166), Dec. 27, 2022, 136 Stat.
4324, related to enhancing private political risk insur-
ance industry.
Section 2195, Pub. L. 87–195, pt. I, § 235, as added Pub.
L. 91–175, pt. I, § 105, Dec. 30, 1969, 83 Stat. 813; amended
Pub. L. 93–189, § 6(1), Dec. 17, 1973, 87 Stat. 717; Pub. L.
93–390, § 2(3), Aug. 27, 1974, 88 Stat. 766; Pub. L. 95–268,
§ 4, Apr. 24, 1978, 92 Stat. 214; Pub. L. 97–65, § 5(a), (b)(1),
(c), Oct. 16, 1981, 95 Stat. 1022, 1023; Pub. L. 99–204,
§§ 9(b)(1), 10, 17(b), Dec. 23, 1985, 99 Stat. 1673, 1676; Pub.
L. 100–418, title II, § 2203(b), Aug. 23, 1988, 102 Stat. 1328;
Pub. L. 100–461, title V, § 555, Oct. 1, 1988, 102 Stat.
2268–36; Pub. L. 102–549, title I, § 104, Oct. 28, 1992, 106
Stat. 3652; Pub. L. 103–392, title I, §§ 101–104, Oct. 22, 1994,
108 Stat. 4098; Pub. L. 104–208, div. A, title I, § 101(c)
[title I], Sept. 30, 1996, 110 Stat. 3009–121, 3009–123; Pub.
L. 105–118, title V, § 581, Nov. 26, 1997, 111 Stat. 2435; Pub.
L. 106–113, div. B, § 1000(a)(2) [title V, § 599E], Nov. 29,
1999, 113 Stat. 1535, 1501A–132; Pub. L. 106–158, § 2, Dec. 9,
1999, 113 Stat. 1745; Pub. L. 108–158, §§ 2, 3(a)–(d), Dec. 3,
2003, 117 Stat. 1949, related to issuing authority, direct
investment authority and reserves.
Section 2196, Pub. L. 87–195, pt. I, § 236, as added Pub.
L. 91–175, pt. I, § 105, Dec. 30, 1969, 83 Stat. 814, related
to income and revenues.
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
EFFECTIVE DATE OF REPEAL
Repeal effective at the end of the transition period,
as defined in section 9681 of this title, see section 9684
of this title.
§ 2197. General provisions relating to insurance,
guaranty, financing, and reinsurance pro-
grams
(a) to (f). Repealed. Pub. L. 115–254, div. F, title
VI, § 1464(2), Oct. 5, 2018, 132 Stat. 3513
(g) Fraud or misrepresentation
No payment may be made under any guaranty,
insurance, or reinsurance issued pursuant to
Page 680TITLE 22—FOREIGN RELATIONS AND INTERCOURSE§ 2197
1 See References in Text note below.
this subpart for any loss arising out of fraud or
misrepresentation for which the party seeking